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Northwest Independent School District, Texas 

TAB A: Summary of Outstanding Debt 
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Year Ending
December 31 Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon

2020 2,244 PCAB 1,500 5.000%
2021 1,905 PCAB 4,050 5.000% 1,790 5.000% 1,330 5.000% 1,205 4.000% 180 2.000%
2022 2,110 5.000% 1,500 5.000% 1,465 5.000% 180 2.000%
2023 880 5.000% 805 5.000% 1,530 5.000% 1,605 5.000% 1,685 5.000%
2024 1,640 5.000% 1,015 5.000% 1,840 5.000% 1,235 4.000% 1,890 5.000%
2025 4,405 5.000% 2,235 5.000% 1,100 5.000% 1,110 5.000% 1,245 4.000% 2,015 5.000%
2026 4,490 5.000% 585 5.000% 1,340 5.000% 1,125 5.000% 1,255 4.000% 2,245 5.000%
2027 4,730 5.000% 5,895 5.000% 1,750 5.000% 1,135 5.000% 1,265 4.000% 2,600 5.000%
2028 23,200 5.000% 5,940 5.000% 1,905 5.000% 1,145 5.000% 1,275 4.000% 2,780 5.000%
2029 18,160 5.000% 5,575 5.000% 5,720 5.000% 1,150 5.000% 1,290 5.000% 3,145 5.000%
2030 17,655 5.000% 4,195 5.000% 6,160 2.421% 1,160 5.000% 1,300 5.000% 1,165 4.000%
2031 22,175 1.776% 3,370 4.000% 2,560 2.481% 1,165 5.000% 1,415 5.000% 1,255 4.000%
2032 20,890 1.836% 2,900 4.000% 3,300 2.621% 1,175 5.000% 1,335 5.000% 1,790 4.000%
2033 2,880 1.916% 8,520 4.000% 8,655 2.661% 1,185 5.000% 1,890 5.000% 1,560 4.000%
2034 5,200 1.966% 7,835 4.000% 9,125 2.721% 1,185 4.000% 1,365 4.000% 2,130 4.000%
2035 5,670 2.046% 8,155 4.000% 10,900 2.841% 1,185 4.000% 1,395 4.000% 2,495 4.000%
2036 4,580 2.106% 8,145 4.000% 12,540 2.891% 1,010 4.000% 3,015 4.000% 2,365 4.000%
2037 7,240 2.236% 8,000 4.000% 15,025 2.941% 2,035 4.000% 4,460 5.000%
2038 11,205 2.336% 8,450 4.000% 11,750 3.002% 2,040 4.000% 2,100 4.000%
2039 19,800 2.366% 9,575 4.000% 1,270 4.000% 2,390 4.000%
2040 8,475 4.000% 2,135 4.000% 12,320 4.000%
2041 8,945 4.000% 2,300 4.000% 12,955 4.000%
2042 9,435 4.000% 2,505 4.000% 13,585 4.000%
2043 9,945 4.000% 16,805 4.000% 17,610 4.000%
2044 11,455 4.000% 35,090 4.000%
2045 33,735 4.000%

TOTALS 176,430 181,545 95,440 84,110 88,975 29,480

Next Call

Dated Date

Coupon Dates February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15
Maturity Dates

Insurer

Paying Agent

Purpose

Color Legend
Non-Callable Callable

Unlimited Tax
Refunding Bonds, 

Taxable Series 2019

2/15/2029 @ Par

11/1/2019

February 15

PSF

Refunding

UMB Bank

New Money New Money

Refunding Bonds, 

$181,545,000

UMB Bank

Refunding

Unlimited Tax $94,890,000$92,450,000 $30,290,000$96,759,995$176,429,961
Unlimited Tax

UMB Bank

PSFPSF

2/15/2028 @ Par

PSF

UMB Bank

5/1/2019

February 15

12/1/2017

February 15

Unlimited Tax School

Refunding

School Building and
Refunding Bonds, 

Series 2020

2/15/2030 @ Par

UMB Bank

PSF

Refunding and New Money

Taxable Series 2020

2/15/2030

6/15/2020

February 15

PSF

UMB Bank

Building Bonds,
Series 2018

Unlimited Tax 

Series 2019

Unlimited Tax
School Building Bonds,

8/15/2027 @ Par2/15/2023 @ Par

6/1/2018

February 15

4/15/2020

February 15

Northwest Independent School District
All Outstanding Unlimited Tax Bonds

As of July 15, 2020
(000's)

Refunding Bonds,
Series 2017

Public Finance Department



Year Ending
December 31 Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon

2020
2021 1,725 5.000% 495 2.000% 475 2.500% 7,120 5.000% 500 2.500%
2022 1,725 2.250% 515 2.000% 485 2.500% 6,215/1,420 5.000/2.125% 500 5.000% 9,450 5.000%
2023 100 2.250% 1,280 2.000% 500 3.000% 8,235 5.000% 500 5.000% 10,055 5.000%
2024 100 2.250% 1,315 2.000% 515 3.000% 8,845 5.000% 500 5.000% 10,840 5.000%
2025 100 2.250% 1,375 5.000% 530 4.000% 9,495 5.000% 500 5.000% 11,530 5.000%
2026 100 3.000% 1,550 5.000% 555 5.000% 8,995 5.000% 500 4.000% 12,280 5.000%
2027 100 4.000% 2,745 5.000% 585 5.000% 2,970 5.000% 500 4.000% 12,690 5.000%
2028 100 4.000% 3,635 5.000% 3,040 5.000% 3,245 5.000% 500 4.000%
2029 100 4.000% 3,835 5.000% 2,000/4,560 4.00%/5.00% 500 4.000%
2030 100 4.000% 3,705 5.000% 3,000/5,230 4.00%/5.00% 500 4.000%
2031 100 4.000% 8,485 5.000% 5,070 4.000% 500 4.000%
2032 100 4.000% 7,735 4.000% 5,510 4.000% 500 4.000%
2033 1,540 4.000% 9,430 4.000% 6,000 4.000% 500 4.000%
2034 1,385 4.000% 10,045 4.000% 4,055 4.000% 500 4.000%
2035 2,375 4.000% 6,885 4.000% 500 4.000%
2036 6,265 4.000% 500 5.000%
2037 1,500 4.000% 500 5.000%
2038 4,600 4.000% 500 5.000%
2039 6,965 5.000% 2,620 5.000%
2040 15,015 5.000% 6,565 5.000%
2041 15,815 5.000% 7,120 5.000%
2042 16,660 5.000% 7,700 5.000%
2043 8,315 5.000%
2044 8,965 5.000%
2045 9,650 5.000%

TOTALS 76,570 63,030 42,110 56,540 59,935 66,845

Next Call

Dated Date

Coupon Dates February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15
Maturity Dates

Insurer

Paying Agent

Purpose

Color Legend
Non-Callable Callable

Unlimited Tax
Refunding Bonds,School Building Bonds,

Series 2015 Series 2015A

New Money

Unlimited Tax 

02/15/2025 @ Par

8/15/2015

February 15

PSF

Regions BankRegions Bank

Refunding Refunding Refunding New Money

Regions BankUMB Bank

02/15/2025 @ Par

Unlimited Tax School
Building Bonds,

Series 2017

$90,520,000 $64,870,000
Unlimited Tax 

Refunding Bonds, Refunding Bonds,
Series 2016 Series 2015B

Unlimited Tax Unlimited Tax 
Refunding Bonds,

Series 2016A

$67,435,000

Northwest Independent School District
All Outstanding Unlimited Tax Bonds

As of July 15, 2020
(000's)

$121,823,475

2/15/2026 @ Par

PSF PSF

UMB Bank

February 15February 15

2/15/2026 @ Par

5/15/2017

February 15

10/15/20152/15/2016

2/15/2026 @ Par

7/15/2016

$49,510,000 $82,115,000

2/15/2025 @ Par

8/1/2015

February 15

PSFPSF

Refunding 

February 15

PSF

Regions Bank

Public Finance Department



Year Ending
December 31 Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon

2020
2021 310 3.000% 3,280 5.000% 8 CAB
2022 2,810 5.000% 370 4.000% 2,905 5.000% 3,985 5.000% 6 CAB
2023 3,150 5.000% 310 4.000% 2,925 4.000% 5 CAB
2024 3,535 5.000% 375 4.000% 3,130 4.000% 3 CAB
2025 3,825 5.000% 540 4.000% 3 CAB
2026 4,105 5.000% 2,020 5.000%
2027 7,650 5.000% 1,080 3.000%
2028 150 3.000%
2029 240 3.125%
2030 600 3.125%
2031 710 3.250%
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043
2044
2045

TOTALS 25,075 6,705 8,960 7,265 25

Next Call

Dated Date

Coupon Dates February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15
Maturity Dates

Insurer

Paying Agent

Purpose

Color Legend
Non-Callable Callable

Northwest Independent School District
All Outstanding Unlimited Tax Bonds

As of July 15, 2020
(000's)

Unlimited Tax School
Building Bonds,

Series 2014 Series 2012
Building & Refunding Bonds

Taxable Series 2013A
Refunding Bonds

Refunding

February 15February 15

02/15/2024 @ Par 2/15/2023 @ Par

$56,994,661
Unlimited Tax School

$66,300,000
Unlimited Tax School

$91,585,000$83,565,000
Unlimited Tax Unlimited Tax

$44,180,000

2/15/2022 @ Par

9/1/2014 6/1/20122/1/2015

February 15 February 15

3/1/2013

February 15

PSF

Regions BankRegions Bank

PSF

Regions Bank

PSFPSF

Regions Bank

New Money & Refunding

Regions Bank

Refunding New Money & RefundingNew Money

6/1/2008

Building & Refunding Bonds
Series 2008

2/15/2017 @ Par

Refunding Bonds, 
Series 2015

02/15/2025 @ Par

PSF

Public Finance Department



Public Finance Department
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
All Outstanding Unlimited Tax Debt

As of July 15, 2020

Period Compounded
Ending Principal Interest Interest Debt Service

12/30/2020 3,744,469.50 17,951,852.74 1,670,530.50 23,366,852.74
12/30/2021 24,373,532.95 43,679,609.06 14,506,467.05 82,559,609.06
12/30/2022 35,641,147.00 42,321,140.31 293,853.00 78,256,140.31
12/30/2023 33,564,545.95 40,695,484.06 290,454.05 74,550,484.06
12/30/2024 36,778,477.00 39,028,809.06 296,523.00 76,103,809.06
12/30/2025 40,007,569.45 37,172,209.06 292,430.55 77,472,209.06
12/30/2026 41,145,000.00 35,166,184.06 76,311,184.06
12/30/2027 45,695,000.00 33,025,084.06 78,720,084.06
12/30/2028 46,915,000.00 30,740,834.06 77,655,834.06
12/30/2029 46,275,000.00 28,437,209.06 74,712,209.06
12/30/2030 44,770,000.00 26,285,217.26 71,055,217.26
12/30/2031 46,805,000.00 24,552,117.16 71,357,117.16
12/30/2032 45,235,000.00 23,160,917.16 68,395,917.16
12/30/2033 42,160,000.00 21,721,830.28 63,881,830.28
12/30/2034 42,825,000.00 20,205,948.48 63,030,948.48
12/30/2035 39,560,000.00 18,788,048.26 58,348,048.26
12/30/2036 38,420,000.00 17,457,416.56 55,877,416.56
12/30/2037 38,760,000.00 16,142,837.63 54,902,837.63
12/30/2038 40,645,000.00 14,822,709.90 55,467,709.90
12/30/2039 42,620,000.00 13,420,609.00 56,040,609.00
12/30/2040 44,510,000.00 11,683,950.00 56,193,950.00
12/30/2041 47,135,000.00 9,628,475.00 56,763,475.00
12/30/2042 49,885,000.00 7,451,600.00 57,336,600.00
12/30/2043 52,675,000.00 5,237,025.00 57,912,025.00
12/30/2044 55,510,000.00 2,986,925.00 58,496,925.00
12/30/2045 43,385,000.00 915,950.00 44,300,950.00

1,069,039,741.85 582,679,992.22 17,350,258.15 1,669,069,992.22
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
All Outstanding Unlimited Tax Debt

As of July 15, 2020

Period Compounded Annual
Ending Principal Interest Interest Debt Service Debt Service

08/15/2020 3,744,469.50 17,951,852.74 1,670,530.50 23,366,852.74
12/30/2020 23,366,852.74
02/15/2021 24,373,532.95 22,104,835.78 14,506,467.05 60,984,835.78
08/15/2021 21,574,773.28 21,574,773.28
12/30/2021 82,559,609.06
02/15/2022 35,641,147.00 21,574,773.28 293,853.00 57,509,773.28
08/15/2022 20,746,367.03 20,746,367.03
12/30/2022 78,256,140.31
02/15/2023 33,564,545.95 20,746,367.03 290,454.05 54,601,367.03
08/15/2023 19,949,117.03 19,949,117.03
12/30/2023 74,550,484.06
02/15/2024 36,778,477.00 19,949,117.03 296,523.00 57,024,117.03
08/15/2024 19,079,692.03 19,079,692.03
12/30/2024 76,103,809.06
02/15/2025 40,007,569.45 19,079,692.03 292,430.55 59,379,692.03
08/15/2025 18,092,517.03 18,092,517.03
12/30/2025 77,472,209.06
02/15/2026 41,145,000.00 18,092,517.03 59,237,517.03
08/15/2026 17,073,667.03 17,073,667.03
12/30/2026 76,311,184.06
02/15/2027 45,695,000.00 17,073,667.03 62,768,667.03
08/15/2027 15,951,417.03 15,951,417.03
12/30/2027 78,720,084.06
02/15/2028 46,915,000.00 15,951,417.03 62,866,417.03
08/15/2028 14,789,417.03 14,789,417.03
12/30/2028 77,655,834.06
02/15/2029 46,275,000.00 14,789,417.03 61,064,417.03
08/15/2029 13,647,792.03 13,647,792.03
12/30/2029 74,712,209.06
02/15/2030 44,770,000.00 13,647,792.03 58,417,792.03
08/15/2030 12,637,425.23 12,637,425.23
12/30/2030 71,055,217.26
02/15/2031 46,805,000.00 12,637,425.23 59,442,425.23
08/15/2031 11,914,691.93 11,914,691.93
12/30/2031 71,357,117.16
02/15/2032 45,235,000.00 11,914,691.93 57,149,691.93
08/15/2032 11,246,225.23 11,246,225.23
12/30/2032 68,395,917.16
02/15/2033 42,160,000.00 11,246,225.23 53,406,225.23
08/15/2033 10,475,605.05 10,475,605.05
12/30/2033 63,881,830.28
02/15/2034 42,825,000.00 10,475,605.05 53,300,605.05
08/15/2034 9,730,343.43 9,730,343.43
12/30/2034 63,030,948.48
02/15/2035 39,560,000.00 9,730,343.43 49,290,343.43
08/15/2035 9,057,704.83 9,057,704.83
12/30/2035 58,348,048.26
02/15/2036 38,420,000.00 9,057,704.83 47,477,704.83
08/15/2036 8,399,711.73 8,399,711.73
12/30/2036 55,877,416.56
02/15/2037 38,760,000.00 8,399,711.73 47,159,711.73
08/15/2037 7,743,125.90 7,743,125.90
12/30/2037 54,902,837.63
02/15/2038 40,645,000.00 7,743,125.90 48,388,125.90
08/15/2038 7,079,584.00 7,079,584.00
12/30/2038 55,467,709.90
02/15/2039 42,620,000.00 7,079,584.00 49,699,584.00
08/15/2039 6,341,025.00 6,341,025.00
12/30/2039 56,040,609.00
02/15/2040 44,510,000.00 6,341,025.00 50,851,025.00
08/15/2040 5,342,925.00 5,342,925.00
12/30/2040 56,193,950.00
02/15/2041 47,135,000.00 5,342,925.00 52,477,925.00
08/15/2041 4,285,550.00 4,285,550.00
12/30/2041 56,763,475.00
02/15/2042 49,885,000.00 4,285,550.00 54,170,550.00
08/15/2042 3,166,050.00 3,166,050.00
12/30/2042 57,336,600.00
02/15/2043 52,675,000.00 3,166,050.00 55,841,050.00
08/15/2043 2,070,975.00 2,070,975.00
12/30/2043 57,912,025.00
02/15/2044 55,510,000.00 2,070,975.00 57,580,975.00
08/15/2044 915,950.00 915,950.00
12/30/2044 58,496,925.00
02/15/2045 43,385,000.00 915,950.00 44,300,950.00
12/30/2045 44,300,950.00

1,069,039,741.85 582,679,992.22 17,350,258.15 1,669,069,992.22 1,669,069,992.22
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$176,429,961 Unlimited Tax Refunding Bonds, Taxable Series 2020A

Period Compounded Annual
Ending Principal Interest Interest Debt Service Debt Service

08/15/2020 2,244,469.50 378,089.83 1,670,530.50 4,293,089.83
12/30/2020 4,293,089.83
02/15/2021 1,905,491.25 2,835,673.70 14,219,508.75 18,960,673.70
08/15/2021 2,835,673.70 2,835,673.70
12/30/2021 21,796,347.40
02/15/2022 2,835,673.70 2,835,673.70
08/15/2022 2,835,673.70 2,835,673.70
12/30/2022 5,671,347.40
02/15/2023 2,835,673.70 2,835,673.70
08/15/2023 2,835,673.70 2,835,673.70
12/30/2023 5,671,347.40
02/15/2024 2,835,673.70 2,835,673.70
08/15/2024 2,835,673.70 2,835,673.70
12/30/2024 5,671,347.40
02/15/2025 4,405,000.00 2,835,673.70 7,240,673.70
08/15/2025 2,725,548.70 2,725,548.70
12/30/2025 9,966,222.40
02/15/2026 4,490,000.00 2,725,548.70 7,215,548.70
08/15/2026 2,613,298.70 2,613,298.70
12/30/2026 9,828,847.40
02/15/2027 4,730,000.00 2,613,298.70 7,343,298.70
08/15/2027 2,495,048.70 2,495,048.70
12/30/2027 9,838,347.40
02/15/2028 23,200,000.00 2,495,048.70 25,695,048.70
08/15/2028 1,915,048.70 1,915,048.70
12/30/2028 27,610,097.40
02/15/2029 18,160,000.00 1,915,048.70 20,075,048.70
08/15/2029 1,461,048.70 1,461,048.70
12/30/2029 21,536,097.40
02/15/2030 17,655,000.00 1,461,048.70 19,116,048.70
08/15/2030 1,019,673.70 1,019,673.70
12/30/2030 20,135,722.40
02/15/2031 22,175,000.00 1,019,673.70 23,194,673.70
08/15/2031 822,759.70 822,759.70
12/30/2031 24,017,433.40
02/15/2032 20,890,000.00 822,759.70 21,712,759.70
08/15/2032 630,989.50 630,989.50
12/30/2032 22,343,749.20
02/15/2033 2,880,000.00 630,989.50 3,510,989.50
08/15/2033 603,399.10 603,399.10
12/30/2033 4,114,388.60
02/15/2034 5,200,000.00 603,399.10 5,803,399.10
08/15/2034 552,283.10 552,283.10
12/30/2034 6,355,682.20
02/15/2035 5,670,000.00 552,283.10 6,222,283.10
08/15/2035 494,279.00 494,279.00
12/30/2035 6,716,562.10
02/15/2036 4,580,000.00 494,279.00 5,074,279.00
08/15/2036 446,051.60 446,051.60
12/30/2036 5,520,330.60
02/15/2037 7,240,000.00 446,051.60 7,686,051.60
08/15/2037 365,108.40 365,108.40
12/30/2037 8,051,160.00
02/15/2038 11,205,000.00 365,108.40 11,570,108.40
08/15/2038 234,234.00 234,234.00
12/30/2038 11,804,342.40
02/15/2039 19,800,000.00 234,234.00 20,034,234.00
12/30/2039 20,034,234.00

176,429,960.75 58,656,696.33 15,890,039.25 250,976,696.33 250,976,696.33
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$181,545,000 Unlimited Tax School Building and Refunding Bonds, Series 2020

Period Annual
Ending Principal Interest Debt Service Debt Service

08/15/2020 1,500,000 2,071,025.83 3,571,025.83
12/30/2020 3,571,025.83
02/15/2021 4,050,000 3,766,425.00 7,816,425.00
08/15/2021 3,665,175.00 3,665,175.00
12/30/2021 11,481,600.00
02/15/2022 2,110,000 3,665,175.00 5,775,175.00
08/15/2022 3,612,425.00 3,612,425.00
12/30/2022 9,387,600.00
02/15/2023 880,000 3,612,425.00 4,492,425.00
08/15/2023 3,590,425.00 3,590,425.00
12/30/2023 8,082,850.00
02/15/2024 1,640,000 3,590,425.00 5,230,425.00
08/15/2024 3,549,425.00 3,549,425.00
12/30/2024 8,779,850.00
02/15/2025 2,235,000 3,549,425.00 5,784,425.00
08/15/2025 3,493,550.00 3,493,550.00
12/30/2025 9,277,975.00
02/15/2026 585,000 3,493,550.00 4,078,550.00
08/15/2026 3,478,925.00 3,478,925.00
12/30/2026 7,557,475.00
02/15/2027 5,895,000 3,478,925.00 9,373,925.00
08/15/2027 3,331,550.00 3,331,550.00
12/30/2027 12,705,475.00
02/15/2028 5,940,000 3,331,550.00 9,271,550.00
08/15/2028 3,183,050.00 3,183,050.00
12/30/2028 12,454,600.00
02/15/2029 5,575,000 3,183,050.00 8,758,050.00
08/15/2029 3,043,675.00 3,043,675.00
12/30/2029 11,801,725.00
02/15/2030 4,195,000 3,043,675.00 7,238,675.00
08/15/2030 2,938,800.00 2,938,800.00
12/30/2030 10,177,475.00
02/15/2031 3,370,000 2,938,800.00 6,308,800.00
08/15/2031 2,871,400.00 2,871,400.00
12/30/2031 9,180,200.00
02/15/2032 2,900,000 2,871,400.00 5,771,400.00
08/15/2032 2,813,400.00 2,813,400.00
12/30/2032 8,584,800.00
02/15/2033 8,520,000 2,813,400.00 11,333,400.00
08/15/2033 2,643,000.00 2,643,000.00
12/30/2033 13,976,400.00
02/15/2034 7,835,000 2,643,000.00 10,478,000.00
08/15/2034 2,486,300.00 2,486,300.00
12/30/2034 12,964,300.00
02/15/2035 8,155,000 2,486,300.00 10,641,300.00
08/15/2035 2,323,200.00 2,323,200.00
12/30/2035 12,964,500.00
02/15/2036 8,145,000 2,323,200.00 10,468,200.00
08/15/2036 2,160,300.00 2,160,300.00
12/30/2036 12,628,500.00
02/15/2037 8,000,000 2,160,300.00 10,160,300.00
08/15/2037 2,000,300.00 2,000,300.00
12/30/2037 12,160,600.00
02/15/2038 8,450,000 2,000,300.00 10,450,300.00
08/15/2038 1,831,300.00 1,831,300.00
12/30/2038 12,281,600.00
02/15/2039 9,575,000 1,831,300.00 11,406,300.00
08/15/2039 1,639,800.00 1,639,800.00
12/30/2039 13,046,100.00
02/15/2040 8,475,000 1,639,800.00 10,114,800.00
08/15/2040 1,470,300.00 1,470,300.00
12/30/2040 11,585,100.00
02/15/2041 8,945,000 1,470,300.00 10,415,300.00
08/15/2041 1,291,400.00 1,291,400.00
12/30/2041 11,706,700.00
02/15/2042 9,435,000 1,291,400.00 10,726,400.00
08/15/2042 1,102,700.00 1,102,700.00
12/30/2042 11,829,100.00
02/15/2043 9,945,000 1,102,700.00 11,047,700.00
08/15/2043 903,800.00 903,800.00
12/30/2043 11,951,500.00
02/15/2044 11,455,000 903,800.00 12,358,800.00
08/15/2044 674,700.00 674,700.00
12/30/2044 13,033,500.00
02/15/2045 33,735,000 674,700.00 34,409,700.00
12/30/2045 34,409,700.00

181,545,000 126,035,250.83 307,580,250.83 307,580,250.83
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$96,759,995 Unlimited Tax Refunding Bonds, Taxable Series 2019

Period Annual
Ending Principal Interest Debt Service Debt Service

08/15/2020 1,507,905.83 1,507,905.83
12/30/2020 1,507,905.83
02/15/2021 1,790,000 1,507,905.83 3,297,905.83
08/15/2021 1,463,155.83 1,463,155.83
12/30/2021 4,761,061.66
02/15/2022 1,463,155.83 1,463,155.83
08/15/2022 1,463,155.83 1,463,155.83
12/30/2022 2,926,311.66
02/15/2023 805,000 1,463,155.83 2,268,155.83
08/15/2023 1,443,030.83 1,443,030.83
12/30/2023 3,711,186.66
02/15/2024 1,015,000 1,443,030.83 2,458,030.83
08/15/2024 1,417,655.83 1,417,655.83
12/30/2024 3,875,686.66
02/15/2025 1,100,000 1,417,655.83 2,517,655.83
08/15/2025 1,390,155.83 1,390,155.83
12/30/2025 3,907,811.66
02/15/2026 1,340,000 1,390,155.83 2,730,155.83
08/15/2026 1,356,655.83 1,356,655.83
12/30/2026 4,086,811.66
02/15/2027 1,750,000 1,356,655.83 3,106,655.83
08/15/2027 1,312,905.83 1,312,905.83
12/30/2027 4,419,561.66
02/15/2028 1,905,000 1,312,905.83 3,217,905.83
08/15/2028 1,265,280.83 1,265,280.83
12/30/2028 4,483,186.66
02/15/2029 5,720,000 1,265,280.83 6,985,280.83
08/15/2029 1,122,280.83 1,122,280.83
12/30/2029 8,107,561.66
02/15/2030 6,160,000 1,122,280.83 7,282,280.83
08/15/2030 1,047,714.03 1,047,714.03
12/30/2030 8,329,994.86
02/15/2031 2,560,000 1,047,714.03 3,607,714.03
08/15/2031 1,015,957.23 1,015,957.23
12/30/2031 4,623,671.26
02/15/2032 3,300,000 1,015,957.23 4,315,957.23
08/15/2032 972,710.73 972,710.73
12/30/2032 5,288,667.96
02/15/2033 8,655,000 972,710.73 9,627,710.73
08/15/2033 857,555.95 857,555.95
12/30/2033 10,485,266.68
02/15/2034 9,125,000 857,555.95 9,982,555.95
08/15/2034 733,410.33 733,410.33
12/30/2034 10,715,966.28
02/15/2035 10,900,000 733,410.33 11,633,410.33
08/15/2035 578,575.83 578,575.83
12/30/2035 12,211,986.16
02/15/2036 12,540,000 578,575.83 13,118,575.83
08/15/2036 397,310.13 397,310.13
12/30/2036 13,515,885.96
02/15/2037 15,025,000 397,310.13 15,422,310.13
08/15/2037 176,367.50 176,367.50
12/30/2037 15,598,677.63
02/15/2038 11,750,000 176,367.50 11,926,367.50
12/30/2038 11,926,367.50

95,440,000 39,043,570.06 134,483,570.06 134,483,570.06
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$92,450,000 Unlimited Tax School Building Bonds, Series 2019

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Interest Service Service

08/15/2020 1,764,950 1,764,950
12/30/2020 1,764,950
02/15/2021 1,330,000 1,764,950 3,094,950
08/15/2021 1,731,700 1,731,700
12/30/2021 4,826,650
02/15/2022 1,500,000 1,731,700 3,231,700
08/15/2022 1,694,200 1,694,200
12/30/2022 4,925,900
02/15/2023 1,530,000 1,694,200 3,224,200
08/15/2023 1,655,950 1,655,950
12/30/2023 4,880,150
02/15/2024 1,840,000 1,655,950 3,495,950
08/15/2024 1,609,950 1,609,950
12/30/2024 5,105,900
02/15/2025 1,110,000 1,609,950 2,719,950
08/15/2025 1,582,200 1,582,200
12/30/2025 4,302,150
02/15/2026 1,125,000 1,582,200 2,707,200
08/15/2026 1,554,075 1,554,075
12/30/2026 4,261,275
02/15/2027 1,135,000 1,554,075 2,689,075
08/15/2027 1,525,700 1,525,700
12/30/2027 4,214,775
02/15/2028 1,145,000 1,525,700 2,670,700
08/15/2028 1,497,075 1,497,075
12/30/2028 4,167,775
02/15/2029 1,150,000 1,497,075 2,647,075
08/15/2029 1,468,325 1,468,325
12/30/2029 4,115,400
02/15/2030 1,160,000 1,468,325 2,628,325
08/15/2030 1,439,325 1,439,325
12/30/2030 4,067,650
02/15/2031 1,165,000 1,439,325 2,604,325
08/15/2031 1,410,200 1,410,200
12/30/2031 4,014,525
02/15/2032 1,175,000 1,410,200 2,585,200
08/15/2032 1,380,825 1,380,825
12/30/2032 3,966,025
02/15/2033 1,185,000 1,380,825 2,565,825
08/15/2033 1,351,200 1,351,200
12/30/2033 3,917,025
02/15/2034 1,185,000 1,351,200 2,536,200
08/15/2034 1,327,500 1,327,500
12/30/2034 3,863,700
02/15/2035 1,185,000 1,327,500 2,512,500
08/15/2035 1,303,800 1,303,800
12/30/2035 3,816,300
02/15/2036 1,010,000 1,303,800 2,313,800
08/15/2036 1,283,600 1,283,600
12/30/2036 3,597,400
02/15/2037 2,035,000 1,283,600 3,318,600
08/15/2037 1,242,900 1,242,900
12/30/2037 4,561,500
02/15/2038 2,040,000 1,242,900 3,282,900
08/15/2038 1,202,100 1,202,100
12/30/2038 4,485,000
02/15/2039 1,270,000 1,202,100 2,472,100
08/15/2039 1,176,700 1,176,700
12/30/2039 3,648,800
02/15/2040 2,135,000 1,176,700 3,311,700
08/15/2040 1,134,000 1,134,000
12/30/2040 4,445,700
02/15/2041 2,300,000 1,134,000 3,434,000
08/15/2041 1,088,000 1,088,000
12/30/2041 4,522,000
02/15/2042 2,505,000 1,088,000 3,593,000
08/15/2042 1,037,900 1,037,900
12/30/2042 4,630,900
02/15/2043 16,805,000 1,037,900 17,842,900
08/15/2043 701,800 701,800
12/30/2043 18,544,700
02/15/2044 35,090,000 701,800 35,791,800
12/30/2044 35,791,800

84,110,000 66,327,950 150,437,950 150,437,950
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$94,890,000 Unlimited Tax School Building Bonds, Series 2018

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Interest Service Service

08/15/2020 1,853,300 1,853,300
12/30/2020 1,853,300
02/15/2021 1,205,000 1,853,300 3,058,300
08/15/2021 1,829,200 1,829,200
12/30/2021 4,887,500
02/15/2022 1,465,000 1,829,200 3,294,200
08/15/2022 1,792,575 1,792,575
12/30/2022 5,086,775
02/15/2023 1,605,000 1,792,575 3,397,575
08/15/2023 1,752,450 1,752,450
12/30/2023 5,150,025
02/15/2024 1,235,000 1,752,450 2,987,450
08/15/2024 1,727,750 1,727,750
12/30/2024 4,715,200
02/15/2025 1,245,000 1,727,750 2,972,750
08/15/2025 1,702,850 1,702,850
12/30/2025 4,675,600
02/15/2026 1,255,000 1,702,850 2,957,850
08/15/2026 1,677,750 1,677,750
12/30/2026 4,635,600
02/15/2027 1,265,000 1,677,750 2,942,750
08/15/2027 1,652,450 1,652,450
12/30/2027 4,595,200
02/15/2028 1,275,000 1,652,450 2,927,450
08/15/2028 1,626,950 1,626,950
12/30/2028 4,554,400
02/15/2029 1,290,000 1,626,950 2,916,950
08/15/2029 1,594,700 1,594,700
12/30/2029 4,511,650
02/15/2030 1,300,000 1,594,700 2,894,700
08/15/2030 1,562,200 1,562,200
12/30/2030 4,456,900
02/15/2031 1,415,000 1,562,200 2,977,200
08/15/2031 1,526,825 1,526,825
12/30/2031 4,504,025
02/15/2032 1,335,000 1,526,825 2,861,825
08/15/2032 1,493,450 1,493,450
12/30/2032 4,355,275
02/15/2033 1,890,000 1,493,450 3,383,450
08/15/2033 1,446,200 1,446,200
12/30/2033 4,829,650
02/15/2034 1,365,000 1,446,200 2,811,200
08/15/2034 1,418,900 1,418,900
12/30/2034 4,230,100
02/15/2035 1,395,000 1,418,900 2,813,900
08/15/2035 1,391,000 1,391,000
12/30/2035 4,204,900
02/15/2036 3,015,000 1,391,000 4,406,000
08/15/2036 1,330,700 1,330,700
12/30/2036 5,736,700
02/15/2037 4,460,000 1,330,700 5,790,700
08/15/2037 1,219,200 1,219,200
12/30/2037 7,009,900
02/15/2038 2,100,000 1,219,200 3,319,200
08/15/2038 1,177,200 1,177,200
12/30/2038 4,496,400
02/15/2039 2,390,000 1,177,200 3,567,200
08/15/2039 1,129,400 1,129,400
12/30/2039 4,696,600
02/15/2040 12,320,000 1,129,400 13,449,400
08/15/2040 883,000 883,000
12/30/2040 14,332,400
02/15/2041 12,955,000 883,000 13,838,000
08/15/2041 623,900 623,900
12/30/2041 14,461,900
02/15/2042 13,585,000 623,900 14,208,900
08/15/2042 352,200 352,200
12/30/2042 14,561,100
02/15/2043 17,610,000 352,200 17,962,200
12/30/2043 17,962,200

88,975,000 65,528,300 154,503,300 154,503,300
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$30,290,000 Unlimited Tax Refunding Bonds ,Series 2017

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Interest Service Service

08/15/2020 667,800 667,800
12/30/2020 667,800
02/15/2021 180,000 667,800 847,800
08/15/2021 666,000 666,000
12/30/2021 1,513,800
02/15/2022 180,000 666,000 846,000
08/15/2022 664,200 664,200
12/30/2022 1,510,200
02/15/2023 1,685,000 664,200 2,349,200
08/15/2023 622,075 622,075
12/30/2023 2,971,275
02/15/2024 1,890,000 622,075 2,512,075
08/15/2024 574,825 574,825
12/30/2024 3,086,900
02/15/2025 2,015,000 574,825 2,589,825
08/15/2025 524,450 524,450
12/30/2025 3,114,275
02/15/2026 2,245,000 524,450 2,769,450
08/15/2026 468,325 468,325
12/30/2026 3,237,775
02/15/2027 2,600,000 468,325 3,068,325
08/15/2027 403,325 403,325
12/30/2027 3,471,650
02/15/2028 2,780,000 403,325 3,183,325
08/15/2028 333,825 333,825
12/30/2028 3,517,150
02/15/2029 3,145,000 333,825 3,478,825
08/15/2029 255,200 255,200
12/30/2029 3,734,025
02/15/2030 1,165,000 255,200 1,420,200
08/15/2030 231,900 231,900
12/30/2030 1,652,100
02/15/2031 1,255,000 231,900 1,486,900
08/15/2031 206,800 206,800
12/30/2031 1,693,700
02/15/2032 1,790,000 206,800 1,996,800
08/15/2032 171,000 171,000
12/30/2032 2,167,800
02/15/2033 1,560,000 171,000 1,731,000
08/15/2033 139,800 139,800
12/30/2033 1,870,800
02/15/2034 2,130,000 139,800 2,269,800
08/15/2034 97,200 97,200
12/30/2034 2,367,000
02/15/2035 2,495,000 97,200 2,592,200
08/15/2035 47,300 47,300
12/30/2035 2,639,500
02/15/2036 2,365,000 47,300 2,412,300
12/30/2036 2,412,300

29,480,000 12,148,050 41,628,050 41,628,050
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$90,520,000 Unlimited Tax School Building Bonds, Series 2017

Period Annual
Ending Principal Interest Debt Service Debt Service

08/15/2020 1,794,081.25 1,794,081.25
12/30/2020 1,794,081.25
02/15/2021 1,725,000 1,794,081.25 3,519,081.25
08/15/2021 1,750,956.25 1,750,956.25
12/30/2021 5,270,037.50
02/15/2022 1,725,000 1,750,956.25 3,475,956.25
08/15/2022 1,731,550.00 1,731,550.00
12/30/2022 5,207,506.25
02/15/2023 100,000 1,731,550.00 1,831,550.00
08/15/2023 1,730,425.00 1,730,425.00
12/30/2023 3,561,975.00
02/15/2024 100,000 1,730,425.00 1,830,425.00
08/15/2024 1,729,300.00 1,729,300.00
12/30/2024 3,559,725.00
02/15/2025 100,000 1,729,300.00 1,829,300.00
08/15/2025 1,728,175.00 1,728,175.00
12/30/2025 3,557,475.00
02/15/2026 100,000 1,728,175.00 1,828,175.00
08/15/2026 1,726,675.00 1,726,675.00
12/30/2026 3,554,850.00
02/15/2027 100,000 1,726,675.00 1,826,675.00
08/15/2027 1,724,675.00 1,724,675.00
12/30/2027 3,551,350.00
02/15/2028 100,000 1,724,675.00 1,824,675.00
08/15/2028 1,722,675.00 1,722,675.00
12/30/2028 3,547,350.00
02/15/2029 100,000 1,722,675.00 1,822,675.00
08/15/2029 1,720,675.00 1,720,675.00
12/30/2029 3,543,350.00
02/15/2030 100,000 1,720,675.00 1,820,675.00
08/15/2030 1,718,675.00 1,718,675.00
12/30/2030 3,539,350.00
02/15/2031 100,000 1,718,675.00 1,818,675.00
08/15/2031 1,716,675.00 1,716,675.00
12/30/2031 3,535,350.00
02/15/2032 100,000 1,716,675.00 1,816,675.00
08/15/2032 1,714,675.00 1,714,675.00
12/30/2032 3,531,350.00
02/15/2033 1,540,000 1,714,675.00 3,254,675.00
08/15/2033 1,683,875.00 1,683,875.00
12/30/2033 4,938,550.00
02/15/2034 1,385,000 1,683,875.00 3,068,875.00
08/15/2034 1,656,175.00 1,656,175.00
12/30/2034 4,725,050.00
02/15/2035 2,375,000 1,656,175.00 4,031,175.00
08/15/2035 1,608,675.00 1,608,675.00
12/30/2035 5,639,850.00
02/15/2036 6,265,000 1,608,675.00 7,873,675.00
08/15/2036 1,483,375.00 1,483,375.00
12/30/2036 9,357,050.00
02/15/2037 1,500,000 1,483,375.00 2,983,375.00
08/15/2037 1,453,375.00 1,453,375.00
12/30/2037 4,436,750.00
02/15/2038 4,600,000 1,453,375.00 6,053,375.00
08/15/2038 1,361,375.00 1,361,375.00
12/30/2038 7,414,750.00
02/15/2039 6,965,000 1,361,375.00 8,326,375.00
08/15/2039 1,187,250.00 1,187,250.00
12/30/2039 9,513,625.00
02/15/2040 15,015,000 1,187,250.00 16,202,250.00
08/15/2040 811,875.00 811,875.00
12/30/2040 17,014,125.00
02/15/2041 15,815,000 811,875.00 16,626,875.00
08/15/2041 416,500.00 416,500.00
12/30/2041 17,043,375.00
02/15/2042 16,660,000 416,500.00 17,076,500.00
12/30/2042 17,076,500.00

76,570,000 68,343,375.00 144,913,375.00 144,913,375.00
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$64,870,000 Unlimited Tax Refunding Bonds, Series 2016A

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Interest Service Service

08/15/2020 1,351,200 1,351,200
12/30/2020 1,351,200
02/15/2021 495,000 1,351,200 1,846,200
08/15/2021 1,346,250 1,346,250
12/30/2021 3,192,450
02/15/2022 515,000 1,346,250 1,861,250
08/15/2022 1,341,100 1,341,100
12/30/2022 3,202,350
02/15/2023 1,280,000 1,341,100 2,621,100
08/15/2023 1,328,300 1,328,300
12/30/2023 3,949,400
02/15/2024 1,315,000 1,328,300 2,643,300
08/15/2024 1,315,150 1,315,150
12/30/2024 3,958,450
02/15/2025 1,375,000 1,315,150 2,690,150
08/15/2025 1,280,775 1,280,775
12/30/2025 3,970,925
02/15/2026 1,550,000 1,280,775 2,830,775
08/15/2026 1,242,025 1,242,025
12/30/2026 4,072,800
02/15/2027 2,745,000 1,242,025 3,987,025
08/15/2027 1,173,400 1,173,400
12/30/2027 5,160,425
02/15/2028 3,635,000 1,173,400 4,808,400
08/15/2028 1,082,525 1,082,525
12/30/2028 5,890,925
02/15/2029 3,835,000 1,082,525 4,917,525
08/15/2029 986,650 986,650
12/30/2029 5,904,175
02/15/2030 3,705,000 986,650 4,691,650
08/15/2030 894,025 894,025
12/30/2030 5,585,675
02/15/2031 8,485,000 894,025 9,379,025
08/15/2031 681,900 681,900
12/30/2031 10,060,925
02/15/2032 7,735,000 681,900 8,416,900
08/15/2032 527,200 527,200
12/30/2032 8,944,100
02/15/2033 9,430,000 527,200 9,957,200
08/15/2033 338,600 338,600
12/30/2033 10,295,800
02/15/2034 10,045,000 338,600 10,383,600
08/15/2034 137,700 137,700
12/30/2034 10,521,300
02/15/2035 6,885,000 137,700 7,022,700
12/30/2035 7,022,700

63,030,000 30,053,600 93,083,600 93,083,600
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$49,510,000 Unlimited Tax Refunding Bonds, Series 2016

Period Annual
Ending Principal Interest Debt Service Debt Service

08/15/2020 899,775.00 899,775.00
12/30/2020 899,775.00
02/15/2021 475,000 899,775.00 1,374,775.00
08/15/2021 893,837.50 893,837.50
12/30/2021 2,268,612.50
02/15/2022 485,000 893,837.50 1,378,837.50
08/15/2022 887,775.00 887,775.00
12/30/2022 2,266,612.50
02/15/2023 500,000 887,775.00 1,387,775.00
08/15/2023 880,275.00 880,275.00
12/30/2023 2,268,050.00
02/15/2024 515,000 880,275.00 1,395,275.00
08/15/2024 872,550.00 872,550.00
12/30/2024 2,267,825.00
02/15/2025 530,000 872,550.00 1,402,550.00
08/15/2025 861,950.00 861,950.00
12/30/2025 2,264,500.00
02/15/2026 555,000 861,950.00 1,416,950.00
08/15/2026 848,075.00 848,075.00
12/30/2026 2,265,025.00
02/15/2027 585,000 848,075.00 1,433,075.00
08/15/2027 833,450.00 833,450.00
12/30/2027 2,266,525.00
02/15/2028 3,040,000 833,450.00 3,873,450.00
08/15/2028 757,450.00 757,450.00
12/30/2028 4,630,900.00
02/15/2029 6,560,000 757,450.00 7,317,450.00
08/15/2029 603,450.00 603,450.00
12/30/2029 7,920,900.00
02/15/2030 8,230,000 603,450.00 8,833,450.00
08/15/2030 412,700.00 412,700.00
12/30/2030 9,246,150.00
02/15/2031 5,070,000 412,700.00 5,482,700.00
08/15/2031 311,300.00 311,300.00
12/30/2031 5,794,000.00
02/15/2032 5,510,000 311,300.00 5,821,300.00
08/15/2032 201,100.00 201,100.00
12/30/2032 6,022,400.00
02/15/2033 6,000,000 201,100.00 6,201,100.00
08/15/2033 81,100.00 81,100.00
12/30/2033 6,282,200.00
02/15/2034 4,055,000 81,100.00 4,136,100.00
12/30/2034 4,136,100.00

42,110,000 18,689,575.00 60,799,575.00 60,799,575.00
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$82,115,000 Unlimited Tax Refunding Bonds, Series 2015B

Period Annual
Ending Principal Interest Debt Service Debt Service

08/15/2020 1,393,087.50 1,393,087.50
12/30/2020 1,393,087.50
02/15/2021 7,120,000 1,393,087.50 8,513,087.50
08/15/2021 1,215,087.50 1,215,087.50
12/30/2021 9,728,175.00
02/15/2022 7,635,000 1,215,087.50 8,850,087.50
08/15/2022 1,044,625.00 1,044,625.00
12/30/2022 9,894,712.50
02/15/2023 8,235,000 1,044,625.00 9,279,625.00
08/15/2023 838,750.00 838,750.00
12/30/2023 10,118,375.00
02/15/2024 8,845,000 838,750.00 9,683,750.00
08/15/2024 617,625.00 617,625.00
12/30/2024 10,301,375.00
02/15/2025 9,495,000 617,625.00 10,112,625.00
08/15/2025 380,250.00 380,250.00
12/30/2025 10,492,875.00
02/15/2026 8,995,000 380,250.00 9,375,250.00
08/15/2026 155,375.00 155,375.00
12/30/2026 9,530,625.00
02/15/2027 2,970,000 155,375.00 3,125,375.00
08/15/2027 81,125.00 81,125.00
12/30/2027 3,206,500.00
02/15/2028 3,245,000 81,125.00 3,326,125.00
12/30/2028 3,326,125.00

56,540,000 11,451,850.00 67,991,850.00 67,991,850.00
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$67,435,000 Unlimited Tax School Building Bonds, Series 2015

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Interest Service Service

08/15/2020 1,467,125 1,467,125
12/30/2020 1,467,125
02/15/2021 500,000 1,467,125 1,967,125
08/15/2021 1,460,875 1,460,875
12/30/2021 3,428,000
02/15/2022 500,000 1,460,875 1,960,875
08/15/2022 1,448,375 1,448,375
12/30/2022 3,409,250
02/15/2023 500,000 1,448,375 1,948,375
08/15/2023 1,435,875 1,435,875
12/30/2023 3,384,250
02/15/2024 500,000 1,435,875 1,935,875
08/15/2024 1,423,375 1,423,375
12/30/2024 3,359,250
02/15/2025 500,000 1,423,375 1,923,375
08/15/2025 1,410,875 1,410,875
12/30/2025 3,334,250
02/15/2026 500,000 1,410,875 1,910,875
08/15/2026 1,400,875 1,400,875
12/30/2026 3,311,750
02/15/2027 500,000 1,400,875 1,900,875
08/15/2027 1,390,875 1,390,875
12/30/2027 3,291,750
02/15/2028 500,000 1,390,875 1,890,875
08/15/2028 1,380,875 1,380,875
12/30/2028 3,271,750
02/15/2029 500,000 1,380,875 1,880,875
08/15/2029 1,370,875 1,370,875
12/30/2029 3,251,750
02/15/2030 500,000 1,370,875 1,870,875
08/15/2030 1,360,875 1,360,875
12/30/2030 3,231,750
02/15/2031 500,000 1,360,875 1,860,875
08/15/2031 1,350,875 1,350,875
12/30/2031 3,211,750
02/15/2032 500,000 1,350,875 1,850,875
08/15/2032 1,340,875 1,340,875
12/30/2032 3,191,750
02/15/2033 500,000 1,340,875 1,840,875
08/15/2033 1,330,875 1,330,875
12/30/2033 3,171,750
02/15/2034 500,000 1,330,875 1,830,875
08/15/2034 1,320,875 1,320,875
12/30/2034 3,151,750
02/15/2035 500,000 1,320,875 1,820,875
08/15/2035 1,310,875 1,310,875
12/30/2035 3,131,750
02/15/2036 500,000 1,310,875 1,810,875
08/15/2036 1,298,375 1,298,375
12/30/2036 3,109,250
02/15/2037 500,000 1,298,375 1,798,375
08/15/2037 1,285,875 1,285,875
12/30/2037 3,084,250
02/15/2038 500,000 1,285,875 1,785,875
08/15/2038 1,273,375 1,273,375
12/30/2038 3,059,250
02/15/2039 2,620,000 1,273,375 3,893,375
08/15/2039 1,207,875 1,207,875
12/30/2039 5,101,250
02/15/2040 6,565,000 1,207,875 7,772,875
08/15/2040 1,043,750 1,043,750
12/30/2040 8,816,625
02/15/2041 7,120,000 1,043,750 8,163,750
08/15/2041 865,750 865,750
12/30/2041 9,029,500
02/15/2042 7,700,000 865,750 8,565,750
08/15/2042 673,250 673,250
12/30/2042 9,239,000
02/15/2043 8,315,000 673,250 8,988,250
08/15/2043 465,375 465,375
12/30/2043 9,453,625
02/15/2044 8,965,000 465,375 9,430,375
08/15/2044 241,250 241,250
12/30/2044 9,671,625
02/15/2045 9,650,000 241,250 9,891,250
12/30/2045 9,891,250

59,935,000 61,120,250 121,055,250 121,055,250
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$121,823,475 Unlimited Tax Refunding Bonds, Series 2015A

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Interest Service Service

08/15/2020 1,671,125 1,671,125
12/30/2020 1,671,125
02/15/2021 1,671,125 1,671,125
08/15/2021 1,671,125 1,671,125
12/30/2021 3,342,250
02/15/2022 9,450,000 1,671,125 11,121,125
08/15/2022 1,434,875 1,434,875
12/30/2022 12,556,000
02/15/2023 10,055,000 1,434,875 11,489,875
08/15/2023 1,183,500 1,183,500
12/30/2023 12,673,375
02/15/2024 10,840,000 1,183,500 12,023,500
08/15/2024 912,500 912,500
12/30/2024 12,936,000
02/15/2025 11,530,000 912,500 12,442,500
08/15/2025 624,250 624,250
12/30/2025 13,066,750
02/15/2026 12,280,000 624,250 12,904,250
08/15/2026 317,250 317,250
12/30/2026 13,221,500
02/15/2027 12,690,000 317,250 13,007,250
12/30/2027 13,007,250

66,845,000 15,629,250 82,474,250 82,474,250
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$83,565,000 Unlimited Tax Refunding Bonds, Series 2015

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Interest Service Service

08/15/2020 626,875 626,875
12/30/2020 626,875
02/15/2021 626,875 626,875
08/15/2021 626,875 626,875
12/30/2021 1,253,750
02/15/2022 2,810,000 626,875 3,436,875
08/15/2022 556,625 556,625
12/30/2022 3,993,500
02/15/2023 3,150,000 556,625 3,706,625
08/15/2023 477,875 477,875
12/30/2023 4,184,500
02/15/2024 3,535,000 477,875 4,012,875
08/15/2024 389,500 389,500
12/30/2024 4,402,375
02/15/2025 3,825,000 389,500 4,214,500
08/15/2025 293,875 293,875
12/30/2025 4,508,375
02/15/2026 4,105,000 293,875 4,398,875
08/15/2026 191,250 191,250
12/30/2026 4,590,125
02/15/2027 7,650,000 191,250 7,841,250
12/30/2027 7,841,250

25,075,000 6,325,750 31,400,750 31,400,750
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$66,300,000 Unlimited Tax School Building Bonds, Series 2014

Period Annual
Ending Principal Interest Debt Service Debt Service

08/15/2020 130,162.50 130,162.50
12/30/2020 130,162.50
02/15/2021 310,000 130,162.50 440,162.50
08/15/2021 125,512.50 125,512.50
12/30/2021 565,675.00
02/15/2022 370,000 125,512.50 495,512.50
08/15/2022 118,112.50 118,112.50
12/30/2022 613,625.00
02/15/2023 310,000 118,112.50 428,112.50
08/15/2023 111,912.50 111,912.50
12/30/2023 540,025.00
02/15/2024 375,000 111,912.50 486,912.50
08/15/2024 104,412.50 104,412.50
12/30/2024 591,325.00
02/15/2025 540,000 104,412.50 644,412.50
08/15/2025 93,612.50 93,612.50
12/30/2025 738,025.00
02/15/2026 2,020,000 93,612.50 2,113,612.50
08/15/2026 43,112.50 43,112.50
12/30/2026 2,156,725.00
02/15/2027 1,080,000 43,112.50 1,123,112.50
08/15/2027 26,912.50 26,912.50
12/30/2027 1,150,025.00
02/15/2028 150,000 26,912.50 176,912.50
08/15/2028 24,662.50 24,662.50
12/30/2028 201,575.00
02/15/2029 240,000 24,662.50 264,662.50
08/15/2029 20,912.50 20,912.50
12/30/2029 285,575.00
02/15/2030 600,000 20,912.50 620,912.50
08/15/2030 11,537.50 11,537.50
12/30/2030 632,450.00
02/15/2031 710,000 11,537.50 721,537.50
12/30/2031 721,537.50

6,705,000 1,621,725.00 8,326,725.00 8,326,725.00



Jul 16, 2020  11:34 am  Prepared by Hilltop Securities Inc. (EP) (Finance 8.500 Northwest ISD, TX:UL_TAX)   Page 16

BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$44,180,000 Unlimited Tax Refunding Bonds, Series 2013A

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Interest Service Service

08/15/2020 193,725 193,725
12/30/2020 193,725
02/15/2021 193,725 193,725
08/15/2021 193,725 193,725
12/30/2021 387,450
02/15/2022 2,905,000 193,725 3,098,725
08/15/2022 121,100 121,100
12/30/2022 3,219,825
02/15/2023 2,925,000 121,100 3,046,100
08/15/2023 62,600 62,600
12/30/2023 3,108,700
02/15/2024 3,130,000 62,600 3,192,600
12/30/2024 3,192,600

8,960,000 1,142,300 10,102,300 10,102,300
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$91,585,000 Unlimited Tax School Building & Refunding Bonds, Series 2012

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Interest Service Service

08/15/2020 181,625 181,625
12/30/2020 181,625
02/15/2021 3,280,000 181,625 3,461,625
08/15/2021 99,625 99,625
12/30/2021 3,561,250
02/15/2022 3,985,000 99,625 4,084,625
12/30/2022 4,084,625

7,265,000 562,500 7,827,500 7,827,500
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Northwest Independent School District
$56,994,661 Unlimited Tax School Building and Refunding Bonds, Series 2008

Annual
Period Compounded Debt Debt
Ending Principal Interest Interest Service Service

02/15/2021 8,041.70 286,958.30 295,000
12/30/2021 295,000
02/15/2022 6,147.00 293,853.00 300,000
12/30/2022 300,000
02/15/2023 4,545.95 290,454.05 295,000
12/30/2023 295,000
02/15/2024 3,477.00 296,523.00 300,000
12/30/2024 300,000
02/15/2025 2,569.45 292,430.55 295,000
12/30/2025 295,000

24,781.10 0 1,460,218.90 1,485,000 1,485,000
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22 Jun 2020 New Issue

Fitch Rates Northwest ISD, TX's $176MM ULT Rfdg Bonds
'AAA' PSF/'AA' Underlying; Outlook Stable

Fitch Ratings-Austin-22 June 2020:

Fitch Ratings has assigned a 'AAA' rating based on the Texas Permanent School Fund (PSF)

guaranty and a 'AA' underlying rating to the following Northwest Independent School District (ISD),

TX unlimited tax (ULT) bonds:

--$176.43 million ULT refunding bonds, taxable series 2020A.

In addition, Fitch has affirmed the following ratings on the district at 'AA':

--Issuer Default Rating (IDR);

--Approximately $1 billion in outstanding ULT obligations.

The Rating Outlook is Stable.

The bonds are scheduled to price during late-June. The bond proceeds will be used to refund a

portion of the district's 2013-A, 2014, 2015 and 2015A ULT debt for interest cost savings.

SECURITY

The bonds are payable from an unlimited property tax levy and are further backed by the PSF

bond guaranty program. A change in Fitch's assessment of the Texas Permanent School Fund

bond guarantee program would automatically result in a change in the rating of Northwest ISD,

Texas' series 2019 unlimited tax refunding bonds. For more information on the Texas Permanent

School Fund see 'Fitch Affirms Texas PSF Rating at 'AAA'; Outlook Stable,' dated Nov. 25, 2019.

ANALYTICAL CONCLUSION

The 'AA' IDR and underlying ULT ratings reflect the district's strong operating performance while

successfully managing rapid enrollment growth. Long-term liabilities will likely increase in the



near-to mid-term as the district expands facility capacity. Fitch believes that despite the increase,

liabilities will remain a moderate burden on resources given commensurate population and

income growth prospects. Strong area residential and commercial expansion is likely to continue

in the long term, driving strong levels of revenue growth through enrollment gains.

Economic Resource Base

The district is located in the northwest part of the Dallas-Fort Worth (DFW) metropolitan area and

encompasses 232 square miles that include 16 rural communities in Denton, Tarrant and Wise

counties. Population and enrollment growth have been strong since 2000, spurred by the

availability of affordable land and location within the broad DFW metro. The district has a 2018

population of approximately 133,000 according to the Municipal Advisory Council of Texas. Median

household income is well in excess of regional, state, and national averages.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

Revenue Framework::'a'

Revenue growth has been robust, averaging in excess of the national GDP over the last 10 years.

Future growth will likely mirror this trend given enrollment growth projections and the expected

growth in statutory education funding levels. The district's independent legal ability to raise

revenues is limited by state law.

Expenditure Framework::'aa'

District spending has kept up with revenue growth, reflecting operating costs for new schools

driven by additional teachers and staff. State support for pension and OPEB costs helps keep the

fixed-cost burden in the moderate range, and overall expenditure flexibility is solid.

Long-Term Liability Burden::'a'

The long-term liability burden is elevated but still in the moderate range. Additional debt issuances

to address capital needs may elevate the burden further; however, Fitch expects levels to remain

fairly stable due to expected continued growth in the resource base.



Operating Performance::'aaa'

The district has successfully navigated the strong growth environment largely due to

management's commitment to conservative budgeting practices; considerable efforts have been

made to align spending with available resources. Reserves are robust and provide ample cushion

in the case of an economic downturn.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

--The continued ability to manage solid financial flexibility and sound reserve levels, amid

growth-related pressures.

--A sustained decrease in the long-term liability burden to levels below 20% of estimated personal

income.

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

--A decline in K-12 education funding by the state as it responds to revenue losses associated with

the coronavirus pandemic, which could pressure operations;

--Although not anticipated in the near term, a severe and prolonged decline in enrollment -- a

principal driver for state funding;

--A sizable and continual increase in the long-term liability burden to approach 40% of personal

income, which Fitch considers to be high.

Best/Worst Case Rating Scenario

International scale credit ratings of Public Finance issuers have a best-case rating upgrade scenario

(defined as the 99th percentile of rating transitions, measured in a positive direction) of three

notches over a three-year rating horizon; and a worst-case rating downgrade scenario (defined as

the 99th percentile of rating transitions, measured in a negative direction) of three notches over

three years. The complete span of best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings for all rating

categories ranges from 'AAA' to 'D'. Best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings are based on

historical performance. For more information about the methodology used to determine



sector-specific best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings, visit https://www.fitchratings.com/site/

re/10111579.

CURRENT DEVELOPMENTS

Sector-Wide Coronavirus Implications

The ongoing outbreak of coronavirus and related government containment measures worldwide

create an uncertain global environment for U.S. state and local governments and related entities in

the near term. While the district's most recently available fiscal and economic data may not fully

reflect impairment, material changes in revenues and expenditures are occurring across the

country and likely to worsen in the coming weeks and months as economic activity suffers and

public health spending increases. Fitch's ratings are forward-looking in nature, and Fitch will

monitor developments in state and local governments as a result of the virus outbreak as it relates

to severity and duration and incorporate revised expectations for future performance and

assessment of key risks.

In its baseline scenario, Fitch assumes sharp economic contractions to hit major economies in

1H20 at a speed and depth that is unprecedented since World War II. Sequential recovery is

projected to begin from 3Q20 onward as the health crisis subsides after a short but severe global

recession. GDP is projected to remain below its 4Q19 level until mid-2022. Additional details,

including key assumptions and implications of the baseline scenario and a downside scenario, are

described in the report entitled, "Fitch Ratings Coronavirus Scenarios: Baseline and Downside

Cases - Update" (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10120570), published April 29, 2020 on

www.fitchratings.com.

The coronavirus pandemic is materially affecting state revenues and is expected to continue

applying downward pressure in the coming months. While state officials have made no projections

to date, a reduction in K-12 funding is likely to be considered as leaders address the growing

revenue shortfall.

From mid-March through the last day of the spring semester, the district was designated as

"Closed, Instructing" with the Texas Education Agency, indicating that normal operations had

ceased and children no longer came to campuses but were instead provided support to receive

instruction at home/off-site. This designation allowed the district to continue receiving state aid

based on average daily attendance. TEA reportedly is using the average daily attendance (ADA) of

the first four six-week grading periods in the 2019-2020 academic year (or fiscal 2020) to estimate

ADA during the last two six-week grading periods, accounting for historical difference in

attendance rate.



CREDIT PROFILE

Residential, retail and commercial development has led to sizable gains in the district's taxable

assessed valuation (TAV) over the past several years. Fiscal 2020 TAV at $20 billion is a 17%

increase over the prior year. The district's growth prospects are positive given the availability and

affordability of land and continued developer interest in the district, as evidenced by the pace of

housing starts. Management indicates there are more than 50 active housing developments in the

district. According to officials, about three-quarters of the district remains undeveloped; as such,

the district is not expected to reach buildout for several decades.

Economic concentration in mineral values and energy companies has waned, while investment in

distribution, telecommunications and pharmaceuticals has diversified the area economy. Mineral

values made up about 4% of TAV in fiscal 2019, down from 23% in fiscal 2010. The decline in

natural gas prices from their peak had minimal effect on the district's tax base, as growth in other

areas made up for losses.

Revenue Framework

Funding for public schools in Texas is provided by a combination of local (property tax), state and

federal resources. The state budgets the majority of instructional activity through the Foundation

School Program (FSP), which uses a statutory formula to allocate school aid, taking into account

each district's property taxes, projected enrollment and amounts appropriated by the legislature in

the biennial budget process. The Tier 1 component of the FSP provides districts a certain level of

operational funding, and the basis for most Tier 1 allotments is called the basic allotment. The

basic allotment is a per pupil dollar amount that multiplied by average daily attendance (and

adjusted for specific district and student characteristics) produces a district's Tier 1 allotment. The

vast majority of districts are funded using a target revenue approach, whereby the combination of

local and state funding for operations meets a predetermined per pupil amount (which varies from

district to district).

Property tax receipts, the district's principal revenue stream, accounted for 81% of fiscal 2019

general fund revenues, followed by state aid at 13%.

The compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of district revenues was robust at 4.7% over the 10

years through fiscal 2019, outpacing U.S. GDP and CPI over the same period. The district typically

adds between 1,000-1,500 new students per year and has a total enrollment of about 25,300 for



fiscal 2020. The district anticipates at least 5% growth in fiscal 2021.

For the fiscal 2020-2021 biennium, the state increased Texas Education Agency (TEA) funding by

roughly 20% through the provisions of House Bill 3 (HB3), which was approved by the 2019 Texas

Legislature and signed into law by the governor. In addition, HB3 calls for the compression of local

operating tax rates and requires districts to limit annual operating tax revenue increases to 2.5%

(by requiring a reduction in the maintenance and operations (M&O) rate if TAV increases by more

than 2.5%). The increased funding is driven primarily by an increase in the per-student basic

allotment to $6,160 from $5,140. HB3 requires districts to apply 30% of annual increased funding

to full-time employee compensation increases (75% of which would go to teachers, counselors,

nurses and librarians). The tax rate compression, offset by the increase in state revenues, is

expected to result in a net gain in district revenues through fiscal year-end 2021.

While the property tax pledge securing the district's bonds is unlimited, state law requires districts

to demonstrate the ability to service outstanding and any proposed debt with at a debt service

rate of no more than $0.50 per $100 of TAV.

The district's fiscal 2020 overall property tax rate at $1.42 per $100 of TAV includes a $0.97 M&O

rate and a debt service rate of $0.45. This debt service tax rate preserves modest margin under the

statutory new money issuance limit of $0.50.

Expenditure Framework

The district's main expenditure category is instruction, primarily comprised of wage-and-benefit

costs, which accounted for 63% of operating expenses in fiscal 2019.

District spending has generally kept pace with revenue growth to accommodate student body

increases. This trend is likely to continue, barring any changes in district policy.

Northwest ISD maintains broad legal control over its labor costs given an absence of

collectively-bargained wages and benefits, contributing to solid expenditure flexibility. The district's

fixed-cost burden for debt, pensions and other post-employment benefits (OPEB) totaled about

18% of fiscal 2019 governmental expenditures. Debt service is by far the largest component at

17%. Additional debt issuances in coming years will likely increase the fixed-cost burden given a



slow amortization of existing debt (slightly less than 36% of principal is scheduled to mature in 10

years). However, Fitch expects the ratio of these fixed costs to spending to not grow substantially

given expectations for increased overall spending levels.

The district participates in the Texas Teachers Retirement System (TRS), a cost-sharing

multiple-employer pension system. Senate Bill 12 (SB12), which was approved by the 2019 Texas

Legislature and signed into law by the governor, will direct the allocation of $1.1 billion in state

funding to contribute to TRS over the next several years. Roughly $600 million from this allocation

will be used to finance a one-time payment of $2,000 to retired teachers; the remainder will be

used to gradually increase state contributions to TRS. Over the next six years, educators, school

districts and the state will incrementally ramp up their respective contributions.

Districts and employees will begin to increase their contributions in fiscal 2021; by fiscal 2024,

teachers will pay 8.25% of salary (up from 7.7% currently), with districts increasing their

contributions (currently 1.5% of payroll) by 0.1% annually until reaching 2.0% in fiscal 2025.

Between fiscal years 2020 and 2024, the state will steadily increase its contribution of total

employee payroll to 8.25% from the current 7.5%. These changes, combined with a reduction in

the discount rate to 7.25% from 8.0%, will allow for a pension amortization period of less than 31

years, consistent with the current 32 years.

Fitch has consistently considered the risk that the state could increase district contributions to TRS

in its assessment of each entity's expenditure framework and believes most districts can

accommodate the increases mandated by SB12 without compromising spending flexibility.

Long-Term Liability Burden

Fitch estimates the long-term liability burden to be roughly 20% of personal income. Fitch's

assessment incorporates the population figure reported by the Municipal Advisory Council (MAC)

of Texas, which is much higher than the estimate reported by the U.S. Census bureau but appears

to better capture the area's rapid growth. The district's long-term liability burden is comprised

primarily of direct debt (77% of total) followed by overlapping debt (23%).

The district currently has no authorized but unissued debt remaining and plans to approach voters

for additional bonding authority in November 2020. The upcoming bond referendum, estimated at

$987 million, will largely be used to finance the construction of additional educational facilities.

Given the district's sizable growth, it is likely that officials will approach voters every several years.

Fitch will continue to monitor the district's ability to address capital pressures in relation to its



resource base and budgetary flexibility as it implements its growth-related capital plan. Fitch

expects debt will rise but that the long-term liability burden, while elevated, will remain

comfortably within the 'a' long-term liability burden assessment range.

Pension and OPEB liabilities (largely retiree healthcare benefits) are limited because of the district's

participation in the state pension program administered by the TRS. TRS is a cost-sharing, multiple-

employer plan for which the state provides the bulk of the employer's annual pension

contribution. Under GASB 67 and 68 reporting, TRS assets covered about 74% of liabilities as of

fiscal 2019, a ratio that falls to a Fitch-estimated 66% using a more conservative 6% return

assumption. The state assumes the majority of TRS employer contributions and net pension

liability (NPL) on behalf of school districts, except for small amounts that state statute requires

districts to assume. The TRS board voted at its July 2018 meeting to lower the investment return

assumption for the TRS pension plan to 7.25% from 8%. This move increases the plan's current

$35.5 billion NPL by $10 billion. As noted above, contributions by the state, districts and employees

will be increasing over the next six years to help address the increased NPL. This change in

investment return assumption and overall increase in the NPL does not affect Fitch's analysis of

the long-term liability burden, as Fitch currently utilizes a lower 6% assumption when considering

the burden.

Operating Performance

Given the district's robust fund balance position and ability to adjust expenditures Fitch believes

that the district has the capacity to reasonably absorb potential financial pressure resulting from

the ongoing coronavirus pandemic and resulting economic contraction.

The district has consistently maintained robust financial cushion despite ongoing enrollment

pressures. The district closed fiscal 2019 with an operating surplus of $3 million and an

unrestricted general fund balance of roughly $98 million or 44% of operating expenditures and

transfers out.

Similar to much of the country, the recent coronavirus pandemic and the rapid onset of economic

pressure have resulted in school district closures throughout the state. Northwest ISD suspended

normal school operations through May 1. The governor directed a slow gradual reopening of the

state's economy beginning in late April, but in a more cautionary move, the governor's closure

order for all Texas K-12 schools and colleges was extended for the remainder of the 2019-2020



school year. Fitch will continue to monitor how management addresses this unprecedented

challenge. At this time, there is no known state funding reduction for fiscal 2020.

Northwest ISD's adopted budget for fiscal 2020 reflects an operating gap of $20 million. The

budget, adopted prior to the conclusion of the legislative session and the passage of House Bill 3

(HB3), included an increase in recapture payments to the state and the loss of state moneys

through the termination of the Additional State Aid for Tax Reduction (ASATR) program effective

fiscal 2018. Now that the legislative session has long-concluded and management has more

information on state funding (HB3) and operating expenditures have decreased due to the

mandatory coronavirus school closures, the district's fiscal year-end results are expected to be

much better-than-budgeted. Based on preliminary figures, provided by management, the

operating gap for fiscal year-end 2020 will likely be no more than $10 million.

The fiscal 2021 budget is scheduled to be adopted on or around June 29. Based on information

from officials, the district expects to adopt a deficit budget. Management currently anticipates

adopting a budget with a shortfall between $22 million and $25 million. Due to its historically

conservative budgeting practices, which include over-estimating expenditures and mid-year

budget adjustments, the district typically outperforms the budget. Fitch expects the district will

continue to prudently manage its costs in order to maintain operating performance that is

consistent with the current rating.

In addition to the sources of information identified in Fitch's applicable criteria specified below,

this action was informed by information from Lumesis.
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The principal sources of information used in the analysis are described in the Applicable Criteria.
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credit-neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the entity(ies), either due to their nature or

to the way in which they are being managed by the entity(ies). For more information on Fitch's ESG

Relevance Scores, visit www.fitchratings.com/esg.
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Rating Action: Moody's assigns Aa2 UND/Aaa ENH to Northwest ISD, TX's
Series 2020A GOULT bonds

19 Jun 2020

New York, June 19, 2020 -- Moody's Investors Service has assigned a Aa2 underlying rating and Aaa
enhanced rating to Northwest Independent School District, TX's $176.4 million Unlimited Tax Refunding
Bonds, Taxable Series 2020A. The Aaa enhanced rating is based on a guarantee of the Texas Permanent
School Fund. Moody's maintains the Aa2 rating on the district's outstanding general obligation unlimited tax
(GOULT) bonds, which will total $1.1 billion post-sale. The outlook remains stable.

RATINGS RATIONALE

The Aa2 rating reflects the district's large and rapidly growing tax base and enrollment, healthy financial
position and strong income indices. The rating also considers the district's elevated debt burden with slow
principal amortization and plans for further debt issuance to accommodate growth.

The Aaa enhanced rating is based on the rating of the Texas Permanent School Fund and the structure and
legal protections of the transaction which provide for timely payment by the PSF if necessary. Moody's
currently rates the Permanent School Fund Aaa with a stable outlook.

We regard the coronavirus outbreak as a social risk under our ESG framework, given the substantial
implications for public health and safety. The coronavirus crisis is not a key driver for this rating action but
could affect the district in fiscal 2021 (beginning July 1). The district depends on state aid for a low 10.1% of its
operating revenue. We do not expect that the State of Texas (Aaa stable) will reduce state aid to school
districts in 2021. However, the situation surrounding coronavirus is rapidly evolving and the longer term impact
will depend on both the severity and duration of the crisis. If our view of the credit quality of Northwest ISD
changes, we will update the rating and/or outlook at that time.

RATING OUTLOOK

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that the district will continue to benefit from ongoing tax base
expansion, coupled with a strong management team that budgets conservatively to maintain healthy reserves.

FACTORS THAT COULD LEAD TO AN UPGRADE OF THE RATINGS

- Continued growth and diversity in the tax base

- Material decline in the debt burden

- Not applicable (enhanced)

FACTORS THAT COULD LEAD TO A DOWNGRADE OF THE RATINGS

- Contraction of the tax base

- Significant deterioration of reserves

- Additional debt issuance absent corresponding tax base and revenue growth

- Rating downgrade of the Texas Permanent School Fund (enhanced)

LEGAL SECURITY

The bonds are secured by a direct and continuing ad valorem tax levied by the district on all taxable property
without limitation as to rate or amount. The bonds are further secured by the Texas Permanent School Fund's
commitment to pay debt service if necessary.

USE OF PROCEEDS



Bond proceeds will be used to refund portions of the district's outstanding debt for debt service savings.

PROFILE

Northwest Independent School District is located in Denton (Aaa stable), Tarrant (Aaa stable) and Wise
Counties, Texas and the communities of Haslet, Justin, Newark, Rhome, Roanoke (Aa3), Trophy Club (Aa3),
Aurora, Avondale, Drop, New Fairview, Marshall Creek, and Northlake. The district owns and operates 31
schools and employs 2,600 people. Fiscal 2020 enrollment is approximately 25,000.

METHODOLOGY

The principal methodology used in the underlying rating was US Local Government General Obligation Debt
published in September 2019 and available at https://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?
docid=PBM_1191097. The principal methodology used in the enhanced rating was Rating Transactions Based
on the Credit Substitution Approach: Letter of Credit-backed, Insured and Guaranteed Debts published in May
2017 and available at https://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?docid=PBC_1068154 .
Alternatively, please see the Rating Methodologies page on www.moodys.com for a copy of these
methodologies.

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

For further specification of Moody's key rating assumptions and sensitivity analysis, see the sections
Methodology Assumptions and Sensitivity to Assumptions in the disclosure form. Moody's Rating Symbols and
Definitions can be found at: https://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?
docid=PBC_79004.

For ratings issued on a program, series, category/class of debt or security this announcement provides certain
regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series,
category/class of debt, security or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from
existing ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this
announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the credit rating action on the support
provider and in relation to each particular credit rating action for securities that derive their credit ratings from
the support provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides certain regulatory
disclosures in relation to the provisional rating assigned, and in relation to a definitive rating that may be
assigned subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms
have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the
rating. For further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on
www.moodys.com.

The ratings have been disclosed to the rated entity or its designated agent(s) and issued with no amendment
resulting from that disclosure.

These ratings are solicited. Please refer to Moody's Policy for Designating and Assigning Unsolicited Credit
Ratings available on its website www.moodys.com.

Regulatory disclosures contained in this press release apply to the credit rating and, if applicable, the related
rating outlook or rating review.

Moody's general principles for assessing environmental, social and governance (ESG) risks in our credit
analysis can be found at https://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?docid=PBC_1133569 .

The Global Scale Credit Rating on this Credit Rating Announcement was issued by one of Moody's affiliates
outside the EU and is endorsed by Moody's Deutschland GmbH, An der Welle 5, Frankfurt am Main 60322,
Germany, in accordance with Art.4 paragraph 3 of the Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 on Credit Rating
Agencies. Further information on the EU endorsement status and on the Moody's office that issued the credit
rating is available on www.moodys.com.

Please see www.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal
entity that has issued the rating.

Please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for additional regulatory disclosures
for each credit rating.

https://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?docid=PBC_1133569
https://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?docid=PBC_79004
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AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES  ITS PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND
UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND
EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE,
HOLDING, OR SALE. 



MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT
INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR
RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR 
PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT
YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE
REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED,
REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN
WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON
WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT
INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR
REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM
BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK. 

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and
reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all
information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary
measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources
MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However,
MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received
in the rating process or in preparing its Publications. 

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives,
licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or
incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or
the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees,
agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or
damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage
arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by
MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives,
licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any
person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any
other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any
contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents,
representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the
use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING,
ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR
MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation
("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds,
debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have,
prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings
opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from $1,000 to approximately $2,700,000. MCO and Moody's
investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors
Service credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist
between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's
Investors Service and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is
posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance —
Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy." 

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian

http://www.moodys.com/


Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399
657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as
applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section
761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent
to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that
neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to
"retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an
opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or
any form of security that is available to retail investors. 

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary
of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned
subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of
MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit
ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an
entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment
under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services
Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and
municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as
applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for
credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY125,000 to approximately
JPY250,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.
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This Texas Municipal Report ("TMR") was prepared by employees of the Municipal Advisory Council of Texas ("MAC") for informational purposes only, and is not intended to be, and 
should not be considered as, a recommendation, endorsement or solicitation to buy or sell any security of the issuer to which it applies. The information set forth in this TMR has been 
obtained from the issuer and from sources believed to be reliable, but the MAC has not independently verified such information. The MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for, 
and makes no representations, warranties or guarantees about, the completeness or accuracy of such information. In this connection, this TMR reflects information as of the date 
referred to in the TMR, as derived from filings received by the MAC from the issuer. This TMR will be updated in the ordinary course as filings are received from the issuer, but the 
MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for doing so. The reader of this TMR is advised to obtain current information from other sources before making any investment decision 
respecting the securities of this issuer.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

PAYMENT RECORD

TAX DATA

DETAILS OF OUTSTANDING DEBT

Details of Unlimited Tax Debt (Outstanding 6/30/2019)

U/L Tax Sch Bldg & Ref Bds Ser 2008
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referred to in the TMR, as derived from filings received by the MAC from the issuer. This TMR will be updated in the ordinary course as filings are received from the issuer, but the 
MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for doing so. The reader of this TMR is advised to obtain current information from other sources before making any investment decision 
respecting the securities of this issuer.
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This Texas Municipal Report ("TMR") was prepared by employees of the Municipal Advisory Council of Texas ("MAC") for informational purposes only, and is not intended to be, and 
should not be considered as, a recommendation, endorsement or solicitation to buy or sell any security of the issuer to which it applies. The information set forth in this TMR has been 
obtained from the issuer and from sources believed to be reliable, but the MAC has not independently verified such information. The MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for, 
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This Texas Municipal Report ("TMR") was prepared by employees of the Municipal Advisory Council of Texas ("MAC") for informational purposes only, and is not intended to be, and 
should not be considered as, a recommendation, endorsement or solicitation to buy or sell any security of the issuer to which it applies. The information set forth in this TMR has been 
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should not be considered as, a recommendation, endorsement or solicitation to buy or sell any security of the issuer to which it applies. The information set forth in this TMR has been 
obtained from the issuer and from sources believed to be reliable, but the MAC has not independently verified such information. The MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for, 
and makes no representations, warranties or guarantees about, the completeness or accuracy of such information. In this connection, this TMR reflects information as of the date 
referred to in the TMR, as derived from filings received by the MAC from the issuer. This TMR will be updated in the ordinary course as filings are received from the issuer, but the 
MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for doing so. The reader of this TMR is advised to obtain current information from other sources before making any investment decision 
respecting the securities of this issuer.

U/L Tax Ref Bds Ser 2015B

U/L Tax Ref Bds Ser 2016



Northwest ISD Texas Municipal Reports
©

(General Obligation Debt) Last Revised: 5/29/2020
TMR # 3814

Denton, Wise, Tarrant Counties Page 7 of 16

This Texas Municipal Report ("TMR") was prepared by employees of the Municipal Advisory Council of Texas ("MAC") for informational purposes only, and is not intended to be, and 
should not be considered as, a recommendation, endorsement or solicitation to buy or sell any security of the issuer to which it applies. The information set forth in this TMR has been 
obtained from the issuer and from sources believed to be reliable, but the MAC has not independently verified such information. The MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for, 
and makes no representations, warranties or guarantees about, the completeness or accuracy of such information. In this connection, this TMR reflects information as of the date 
referred to in the TMR, as derived from filings received by the MAC from the issuer. This TMR will be updated in the ordinary course as filings are received from the issuer, but the 
MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for doing so. The reader of this TMR is advised to obtain current information from other sources before making any investment decision 
respecting the securities of this issuer.

U/L Tax Ref Bds Ser 2016A

U/L Tax Sch Bldg Bds Ser 2017



Northwest ISD Texas Municipal Reports
©

(General Obligation Debt) Last Revised: 5/29/2020
TMR # 3814

Denton, Wise, Tarrant Counties Page 8 of 16

This Texas Municipal Report ("TMR") was prepared by employees of the Municipal Advisory Council of Texas ("MAC") for informational purposes only, and is not intended to be, and 
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should not be considered as, a recommendation, endorsement or solicitation to buy or sell any security of the issuer to which it applies. The information set forth in this TMR has been 
obtained from the issuer and from sources believed to be reliable, but the MAC has not independently verified such information. The MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for, 
and makes no representations, warranties or guarantees about, the completeness or accuracy of such information. In this connection, this TMR reflects information as of the date 
referred to in the TMR, as derived from filings received by the MAC from the issuer. This TMR will be updated in the ordinary course as filings are received from the issuer, but the 
MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for doing so. The reader of this TMR is advised to obtain current information from other sources before making any investment decision 
respecting the securities of this issuer.

U/L Tax Sch Bldg Bds Ser 2019
U/L Tax Ref Bds Taxable Ser 2019
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This Texas Municipal Report ("TMR") was prepared by employees of the Municipal Advisory Council of Texas ("MAC") for informational purposes only, and is not intended to be, and 
should not be considered as, a recommendation, endorsement or solicitation to buy or sell any security of the issuer to which it applies. The information set forth in this TMR has been 
obtained from the issuer and from sources believed to be reliable, but the MAC has not independently verified such information. The MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for, 
and makes no representations, warranties or guarantees about, the completeness or accuracy of such information. In this connection, this TMR reflects information as of the date 
referred to in the TMR, as derived from filings received by the MAC from the issuer. This TMR will be updated in the ordinary course as filings are received from the issuer, but the 
MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for doing so. The reader of this TMR is advised to obtain current information from other sources before making any investment decision 
respecting the securities of this issuer.

U/L Tax Sch Bldg & Ref Bds Ser 2020

Grand Total ===============> $1,105,970,469.45

Bond Debt Service
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Debt Amortization Rates

DEBT SERVICE FUND MANAGEMENT INDEX

OPERATING STATEMENT

AUTHORIZED BUT UNISSUED

PENSION FUND LIABILITY
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ECONOMIC BACKGROUND
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